In table 3 the results are given for the year 2010 for GDP and its components, employment
and CO2 emissions as deviations from the bau (business-as-usual)-scenario. In the standard case of
a carbon tax with full compensation of social security costs we find a 4.2 % rise of employment
hours (or 1m persons additionally employed) and a reduction of CO2 emissions of 12.9%, which
means, that the target of a 25% reduction in relation to the historic value of the year 1990 is
reached. This bright picture of a pure ecological tax reform is clouded by the fact that GDP reduces
by 3.8%. The latter means that the average growth rate for the next decade would be about 0.3 %

Re-Orientation of National Energy Policies in the EU – Germany as a Case Study

 78 PE 168.505

lower than in the bau scenario. Since growing employment reduces expenditures of the social
security system and raises its revenues and since the government also has a reduction of labour
costs, the government has a rise in the financial surplus of 92.6 billion DM.

Tab. M/W 3:  Simulation results for GDP, employment and CO2 emissions

- Deviations from the bau* scenario in percent

  Innovation-augmented policy
 Standard

Case
5 % 10% 15%

Gdp -3.8 -2.4 -0.9 0.5
Consumption -4.4 -2.8 -1.2 0.4
Government expenditure -6.8 -5.1 -3.3 -1.6
Equipment -5.7 -4.3 -2.6 -0.9
Construction 0.4 1.4 2.4 3.3
Exports -1.2 0.8 2.7 4.7
Imports -2.5 -0.2 2.2 4.6
Employment in hours 4.2 3.7 3.3 3.0
CO2 emissions -12.9 -11.9 -11.0 -10.0

* bau = business as usual

Schumpeterian ecological tax reform

The Schumpeterian scenarios perform better than in the standard scenario concerning GDP
development. Already in the 10% case there is nearly no loss in GDP compared to the bau scenario.
The positive effects on employment are a little bit weaker than in the standard case: Employment
hours rise by 3.3%, but the number of employed persons is with a figure of + 942 000 jobs much
nearer to the standard situation, since higher real wages allow a stronger reduction of working time
than in the standard case. The reduction of CO2 emissions is a bit smaller than in the standard case,